
N$3.84 

0 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK - 1 July 1996 No. 1346 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 177 Aliens Act, 1937: Change of surname........................................................................... 3 

No. 178 Proposal that a district road be proclaimed (Number 580), that a portion of farm road 
564 be closed and that the classification of portions of farm road 564 be changed to 
district road 580: Districts of Karasburg and Keetmanshoop: Karas Region ................. 5 

No. 179 Ongwediva Town: Declaration of Ongwediva (Extension 3) to be an approved town-
ship............................................................................................................................... 7 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 124 Namibia Estate Agents Board: Examination in accordance with Government Notice 
R1409 of 1 July 1983 (as amended) ............................................................................ . 9 

No. 125 Grootfontein Municipality: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Local 
Authority Council ........................................................................................................ . 9 

No. 126 Henties Bay Town Council: Permanent closure of a street between Cormorant and 
Flamink Street .............................................................................................................. . 10 

No. 127 Keetmanshoop Municipality: Permanent closing of erf 825, Noordhoek, Keetmans-
hoop as street ............................................................................................................... . 10 

No. 128 Khorixas (Extension 8): Establishment of the township .............................................. . 11 

No. 129 Langstrand (Extension 1): Establishment of the township .......................................... .. 11 

No. 130 Otavi Municipality: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Municipal Council .. 12 

No. 131 Swakopmund Municipality: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ........................... .. 12 

No. 132 Swakopmund Municipality: Amendment of Drainage and Plumbing Regulations ...... . 13 

No. 133 Swakopmund Municipality: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ............... . 15 

No. 1~4 Swakopmund Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations ................................. . 16 

~· ..... 



2 

No. 135 

No. 136 

No. 137 

No. 138 

No. 139 

No. 140 

No. 141 

No. 142 

No. 143 

No. 144 

No. 145 

No. 146 

No. 147 

No. 148 

. 
'lo 

Government Gazette 1 July 1996 No. 1346 

Swakopmund Municipality: Amendment of Regulations in respect of Mondesa Town-
ship .............................................................................................................................. . 17 

Swakopmund Municipality: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ...................... . 18 

Swakopmund Municipality: Levying of rates on rateable property ............................. . 19 

Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of electricity 
supply .......................................................................................................................... . 20 

Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the Esplanade 
swimming bath ............................................................................................................. . 21 

Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of Jetting of 
hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and creche ............................................... . 22 

Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the removal 
of refuse ....................................................................................................................... . 24 

Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of sewerage ..... 25 . 
Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the supply of 
water ............................................................................................................................ . 27 

Walvis Bay Municipality: Charges and fees in respect of sport facilities .................... . 28 

Walvis Bay Municipality: Levying of rates on rateable property for 1996/97 ............. . 30 

Windhoek Municipality: Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 30 ................................ . 30 

The Veterinary Council of Namibia: The South West African Veterinary Council: 
Notice of Election ........................................................................................................ . 31 

Permanent closure of a portion of Erf 1778 (Public Open Space) Orwetoveni, Exten-
tion 3 ........................................................................................................................... .. 31 



No. 1346 

No. 177 

Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

~lENS ACT, 1937 
CHANGEOFSURNAME 

1996 

In terms of section 9( 1) of the Aliens Act, 1937 (Act 1 of 1937), it is hereby made 
known that the Minister of Home Affairs has under the said section authorised 
each person whose name and residential address appear in Column 1 of the 
Schedule hereto to assume the surname in Column 2 of the Schedule opposite his 
or her name in Column 1. 

SCHEDULE 

COLUMNl COLUMN2 

Surname First Name Residential Surname 
Address 

Bonifatius Eloitherius Okatana, Oshana Region Andjamba 

Carelse Josef Josua House 6, B35 Pokolo 
·, Benquela, Liideritz 

Daniel Sofia Nakuti Oshikuku, Omusati Region Tshavuka 

Eli a Moses Hafeni G18, Erf 5479, Katutura, Shakella 
Windhoek 

Erastus Ester Naudyepo Erf 403, Swakopmund Shitaleni 

Gorius Fridman Erf 6906, Jerusalem Street, Namugongo 
Katutura, Windhoek 

Gottlieb Jason Erf 4585, Frank Street, Hangula-
Khomasdal, Windhoek Kandedu 

Hausiku Amos Ngampamwe, Rundu, David 
Okavango Region 

Ismael Elias 842/839 Single Quarters, Lazarus 
., Swakopmund 

Jeremiah Leonard D51-17, Katutura, Windhoek Nevonga . 
'" 

3 



4 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 No. 1346 

Joseph Martin Onambome, Omusati Region Antonio 

Kalola Edward Alweendo Flat 2, Jan Jonker Avenue, Gabriel 
Ausspa.rmplatz, Windhoek 

Katjiuapeua Willy Erf 559, Wanaheda, Katutura, Hengari 
Windhoek 

Komomeya Ottilie Okalongo, Omusati Region He ita 

Kozonguize Marthinus Erf 3235, Katutura, Windhoek I sack 

Liwiishi Johannes Erf 2446, Omongo Street, Alois 
Katutura, Windhoek 

Makata David Manyandelo Erf 479, Otjimuise, Khomas- Sasa 
dal, Windhoek 

~' 
Makilipi Hortensia Ombalantu, Omusati Region Aimanya 

Martin Taimi Erf 785, Okuryangava, Iiyambo 
Katutura, Windhoek 

rv1bwalala Ndilimeke 54 Robert Mugabe Avenue, Shilongo 
Windhoek 

McCarthy Lulu Virginia Erf 7862, Golgotha, Katutura, Segaecho 
Windhoek 

Mwali Nehemia Hilingane Okamule, Oshana Region Antsino 

Nanyemba David Alweendo Ongandjera, Omusati Region Shaanika 

Nghikondjo Nghidinifa Erf 786, Hostel Street, Tsumeb Nghipundjua 

Nghinyekwa Nghitumbulwa 38 Single Quarters, Katutura, Mbwalala 
Windhoek 

Nikodemus David Onangombe, Omusati Region Iimene 

Paulus Kristofina Uukwaludhi, Omusati Region Alugongo 

Paulus Lukas 1482 Freedomn Land, Hash ali 
Katutura, Windhoek 

~·-
Petrus Miriam House 17, Oshakati Kangwiya 

Petrus Simon Ondangwa, Oshana Region Uugwanga 

Samuel Olivia Mwemufa Erf 106, Okuryangawa, Isak 
Katutura, Windhoek 

. ... 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

Shamukula Ndalunduka Erf 541, Hakahana, Katutura, Shapumba 
Windhoek 

Shamueka Hortensia Erf 865, Katutura, Windhoek Kapembe 

Shikwetepo Festus Mwati Endola, Ohangwena Region Nghuulikwa 

Shikulo Linea Iwiyongo, Oshana Region Nembenge 

Shiveda Simson Leonard No. 25, Otjihase Mine Hostel, Haluteni 
Windhoek 

Silvanus Maganor 197 Nelson MandelaAvenue, Moses 
Windhoek 

Simon Isaskar Ondangwa, Oshana Region Hamukwaya 

Stefan us Abraham Ankambo, Oshana Region Nekongo 

Stefan us Festus OV 1/20, Sakeus Kavandje Fillipus 
Street, Katutura, Windhoek 

Tjamburo Ignatius Okamatapate, Otjozondjupa Kangotue 
Region 

Uukwambi Eliezer OV 15/16, Katutura, Windhoek Shikongo 

Velanus Petrus Oamites Military Base, Nepembe 
Rehoboth 

Vilho Benjamin Shifotoka Erf 1452, Wanaheda, Katutura, Mbokoma 

No. 178 

Windhoek 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND 
COMMUNICATION 

PROPOSAL THAT A DISTRICT ROAD BE PROCLAIMED 
(NUMBER 580), THAT A PORTION OF FARM 

ROAD 564 BE CLOSED AND THAT THE CLASSIFICATION 
OF PORTIONS OF FARM ROAD 564 BE CHANGED TO 

DISTRICT ROAD 580: DISTRICTS OF KARASBURG AND 
KEETMANSHOOP: KARAS REGION 

1996 

In terms of section 20( 1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), 
it is hereby made known that the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and 
Communication proposes that, in the districts of Karas burg and Keetmanshoop -

~ . 

5 



6 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(a) a district road be proclaimed on land where no road previously existed as 
described in Schedule I and shown on sketch-map P1579 by the symbols 
C-D-E-Fl; 

(b) the portion of farm road 564 described in Schedule II and shown on sketch­
map P1579 by the symbqls C-G-H-J-Fl, be closed; and 

(c) the classification of the portions of farm road 564 described in Schedules 
III and IV and shown on sketch-map P1579 by the symbols A-B-C and 
Fl-F, respectively, be changed to district road 580. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the 
proposal refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are 
shown, shall for the full period of 30 days mentioned below, lie open to inspection 
at the offices of the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, 
Windhoek, and the Roads Superintendents, Karas burg and Keetmanshoop, during 
normal office hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned proposal is hereby 
commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which 
it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairperson of the 
Roads Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days 
from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE! 

From a point (Con sketch-map P1579) on the farm Gansvley 468 generally north­
north-westwards and more and more northwards across the said farm, the district 
boundary of Karasburg and Keetmanshoop and the farm Portion 2 (Dikbosvlei) 
of Vaalkoppies 298 to a point (Don sketch-map P1579) on the last-mentioned 
farm; thence generally northwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm 
Remainder of Vaalkoppies 298 to a point (Eon sketch-map P1579) on the last­
mentioned farm; thence generally west-north-westwards across the last-mentioned 
farm and the farm Portion 1 (Franswil) of Vaalkoppies 298 to a point (Fl on 
sketch-map P1579) on the last-mentioned farm. 

SCHEDULE II 

From a point (Con sketch-map P1579) on the farm Gansvley 468 generally north­
eastwards across the said farm to a point (G on sketch-map P1579) on the said 
farm; thence generally north-north-westwards across the said farm, the district 
boundary of Karasburg and Keetmanshoop and the farm Portion 2 (Dikbosvlei) 
of Vaalkoppies 298 to a point (H on sketch-map P1579) on the last-mentioned 
farm; thence generally north-westwards and more and more north-north-westwards 
across the last-mentioned farm and the farm Remainder of Vaalkoppies 298 to a 
point (J on sketch-map P1579) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally 
westwprds across the last-mentioned farm and the farm Portion 1 (Franswil) of 
Vaalk~ppies 298 to a point (F1 on sketch-map P1579) on the last-mentioned farm. 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

SCHEDULE III 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1579) at the junction with district road 204 on 
the farm Remainder of Gansvley Sud 288 generally north-north-eastwards and 
more and more northwards across the said farm and the farm Gansvley 468 to a 
point (B on sketch-map P1579) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally 
north-north-eastwards across the last-mentioned farm to a point (C on sketch­
map P1579) on the last-mentioned farm. 

SCHEDULE IV 

From a point (Fl on sketch-map P1579) on the farm Portion 1 (Franswil) of 
Vaalkoppies 298 generally westwards across the said farm to a point (F on sketch­
map P1579) at the junction with district road 565 on the said farm. 

No. 179 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

DECLARATION OF ONGWEDIVA (EXTENSION 3) 
TO BE AN APPROVED TOWNSHIP: TOWN: ONGWEDIVA 

1996 

Under section 13 of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 
(Ordinance 11 of 1963), I hereby declare the area situated on Partin 4 of Ongwediva 
Town and Townlands 881 in the Town Area of Ongwediva, Registration Division 
A, and represented by General PlanAlOO (A420/95) to be an approved township. 

The conditions subject to which the application for permission to establish the 
township concerned has been granted, are set forth in the Schedule below in 
terms of section 13. 

BENULENGA 
DEPUTY MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

SCHEDULE 

1. Name of township 

Windhoek, 19 June 1996 

The township shall be called Ongwediva (Extension 3) . 

. 
'" 

7 



8 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

2. Composition of township 

The township comprises 93 erven numbered 3005 to 3097, and streets as 
indicated on General Plan AlOO (A420/95). 

3. Reserved erven 

Erven 3095, 3096 and 3097 are reserved for the Town Council of 
Ongwediva for general local authority purposes. 

4. Conditions of title 

. ... 

The following conditions shall be registered in favour of the Town Council 
of Ongwediva against the title deeds of all erven, except the erven referred 
to in paragraph 3: 

"(a) The erf shall be used for residential purposes only. 

(b) The building value of the main building, including the 
outbuildings, to be erected on the erf shall be at least two times 
the prevailing valuation of the erf by the Town Council of 
Ongwediva. 

(c) There shall be no obstruction or deviation of any natural course 
of storm water over the erf without the written approval of the 
Town Council of Ongwediva. 

(d) The erf is subject to the reservation for the Town Council of 
Ongwediva of the right of access and use without compensation 
of the area three metres parallel with any boundary of such erf, for 
the construction and maintenance of local authority services in 
respect of water, sewerage, drainage, electricity and gas, which 
right includes the right to place on such erf temporarily any material 
that may be excavated during such operation on the erf or any 
adjacent erf. 

(e) If the erf has more than one street frontage, access to such erf 
shall be obtained from the street determined by the Town Council 
of Ongwediva. 

(f) No offensive trade whatsoever shall be established or conducted 
on the erf. 

For purposes of this paragraph 'offensive trade' means any of the 
businesses, trades, works or institutions mentioned in regulation 
1 (a) of the regulations promulgated under Government Notice 141 
of 1926 . 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(g) No cattle, pigs, goats, sheep, donkeys, monkeys, beasts of prey or 
draught-animals shall be kept or allowed on any erf.". 

No. 124 

General Notices 

NAMffiiA ESTATE AGENTS BOARD 

EXAMINATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
NOTICE R1409 OF 1 JULY 1983 (AS AMENDED) 

1996 

An examination in accordance with abovementioned notice will take place on 1 August 
1996 at 14h00 at the following address: 

HERVORMDE KERKSAAL, PETER MULLER STREET, WINDHOEK 

REGISTRATION 

a. At the offices of the Namibia Estate Agents Board. Candidates wishing to 
write in Swakopmund can register at the offices of Namib Estate Agency, 
SWABOU Building, Swakopmund, Tel. 064-404267. 

b. Examination Fee: N$125-00 

c. Prescribed application form and information with regard to the Board's 
examination as well as information regarding the prescribed study material 
may be obtained from the Namibia Estate Agents Board. (ENQUIRIES: Tel. 
249885 from 8 a.m. to 3 p.m., MRS. M. STAINTON). 

No. 125 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL 

1996 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice 
is hereby given that Councillor Mrs. Frances Johanna van Wyk has resigned her 
office on 29 May 1996 due to employment obligations . 

. 
'" 

9 



10 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

Notice is hereby further given to SWAPO of Namibia to nominate a member of the 
Local Authorities Council of Grootfontein within three months from the date of 
publishing of this notice. 

DJHUGO 
TOWN CLERK 
MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 
POBOX23 
GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 126 

TOWN COUNCIL OF HENTIES BAY 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A STREET BETWEEN 
CORMORANT AND FLAMINK STREET 

1996 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Town Council of Henties Bay proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned street. A plan indicating the street, lies for inspection 
during office hours at the office of the Town Council. 

A street between Cormorant and Flamink Street, Henties Bay 

Objections to the proposed closure are to be served on the Town Clerk, PO Box 61, 
Henties Bay, within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with 
Article 50(3)(a) of the above Act. 

TOWN CLERK 

No. 127 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 825, NOORDHOEK, 
KEETMANSHOOPASSTREET 

1996 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Keetmanshoop proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on the zoning plan which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Engineer of Keetmanshoop. 

Erf 825, Noordhoek, Keetmanshoop 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local Authorities 
and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Private . ... 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

Bag 2125, Keetmanshoop, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in 
accordance with Article 50(3)(a) of the above Act. 

MR. P.J. BOONZAAIER 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 128 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: KHORIXAS 
(EXTENSION 8) 

1996 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the township of Khorixas (Extension 8) situated on 
Portion 2 of the Farm Khorixas Townlands no. 884 and that the application is lying 
open to inspection of the office of the Division Town and Regional Planning, 8th 
Floor, City Centre Building in Windhoek, the Surveyor General in Windhoek and the 
Town Clerk, Khorixas. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 13 August 1996 at 09:00 at the office 
of the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit written 
evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such 
written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 6 
August 1996. 

H.J.K. SMITH 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 129 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: LANGSTRAND 
(EXTENSION 1) 

1996 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the township Langstrand (Extension 1) situated on the 
Farm Langstrand no. 49 and that the application is lying open to inspection of the 
office of the Division Town and Regional Planning, 8th Floor, City Centre Building 
in Windhoek, the Surveyor General in Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Walvis Bay. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 13 August 1996 at 09:00 at the office 
of tqe Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit written 
evid~nce to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such 

11 

~·-



12 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 6 
August 1996. 

H.J.K. SMITH 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 130 

OTAVI MUNICIPALITY 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF OTAVI 

1996 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice 
is hereby given that Councillor H. de Fries bas resigned his office on 14 May 1996. 

Notice is hereby further given to DTA to nominate a member of the Municipal Council 
of Otavi within three months from the date of publishing of this notice. 

DFDIENER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
MUNICIPALITY OF OTAVI 
POBOX 59 
OTAVI 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 131 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 91 of 1981 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

·SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1)(b)(i) for the amount "N$33.00" of the 
amount "N$50.00"; 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item l(l)(b)(ii) for the amount "N$93.50" of the 
amount "N$100.00"; 

(c) ·~ by the substitution in sub-item l(l)(c) for the amount "N$5.50" of the amount 
"N$25.00"; 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(a)(i) for the amount "N$40.00" of the 
amount "N$60.00"; 

(e) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(a)(ii) for the amount "N$40.00" of the 
amount "N$60.00"; 

(f) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(b)(i) for the amount "N$55.00" of the 
amount "N$90.00"; 

(g) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(b)(ii) for the amount "N$55.00" of the 
amount "N$90.00"; 

(h) by the substitution in sub-item 1 (b) for the amount "N$22.00" of the amount 
"N$50.00"; 

(i) by the substitution in sub-item 1(9)(a) for the amount "N$2.20" of the amount 
"N$10.00"; 

(j) by the substitution in sub-item 1 (9)(b) for the amount "N$2.20" of the amount 
"N$10.00"; 

(k) by the substitution in sub-item 2(b) for the amount "N$27 .50" of the amount 
"N$30.00"; 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 132 1996 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and 
Plumbing Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 254 of 1958 as set out 
in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

1. Item 7 of the First Schedule is hereby amended -

. •• 

(a) by the insertion of the phrase "sectional title deeds" after the phrase 
" ... semi detached houses" in sub-item (i) Column 1; 

13 

~·-



14 

. . , 

Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(b) by the substitution for subparagraph (i) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph "N$25 .00 per month" and in Column 3, "N$0.65 per kl 
water"; 

(c) by the substitution for subparagraph (ii) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph "N$30.00 per month" and in Column 3, "N$0.85 per k1 
water"; ' 

(d) by the substitution for subparagraph (iii) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph '"N$30.00 per month", and in Column 3 "N$0.85 per kl 
water"; 

(e) by the substitution of subparagraph (iv) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph "N$30.00 per month" and in Column 3, "N$0.85 per kl 
water"; 

(f) by the substitution for subparagraph (v) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph "N$30.00 per month" and in Column 3 "N$0.85 per kl 
water"'; 

(g) by the substitution for subparagraph (vi) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph "N$25.00 per month" and in Column 3, "N$0.65 per kl 
water"; 

(h) by the deletion of the phrase "hospitals" in sub-item (vii) Column 1. 

(i) by the substitution for subparagraph (vii) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph, "N$25.00 per month" and in Column 3 "N$0.65 per kl 
water"; 

(j) by the substitution for subparagraph (viii) in Column 2 of the 
following subparagraph "N$25.00 per month" and in Column 3 
"N$0.65 per kl water"; 

(k) by the substitution for subparagraph (ix) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph "N$30.00 per month" and in Column 3, "N$0.85 per kl 
water"; 

(1) by the substitution for subparagraph (x) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph "N$30.00 per month" and in Column 3, "N$0.85 per kl 
water"; 

(m) by the insertion of the phrase "Hospitals" after the phrase "prisons" 
in subparagraph (xi) Colunm 1; 

(n) by the substitution'for subparagraph (xi) in Column 2 of the following 
subparagraph, "N$30.00 per month" and in Column 3, "N$0.85 per 
kl water"; 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

( o) by the insertion in subparagraph (xii) under Column 2 the following 
phrase "N$30.00 per month" and the substitution of subparagraph in 
Column 3 with "N$0.85 per kl water"; 

(p) by the substitution for subparagraph (xiii) in Column 2 of the 
following subparagraph "N$30.00 per month", and in Column 3 
"N$0.85 per kl water". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1996 

No. 133 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 
REGULATIONS 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under Section 30(l)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 331 of 1952 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Item 5 of Chapter vii is hereby amended -

(a) By the substitution in sub-item (a)(i) for the amount "N$60.60" of the amount 
"N$60.90"; 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item ( d)(i)(a) for the amount "N$16.60 of the amount 
"N$16.93"; 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(a)(i) for the amount "N$9 .00" of the amount 
"N$10.00"; 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(a)(ii) for the amount "N$17 .00" of the 
amount "N$20.00"; 

(e) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(b )(i) for the amount "N$9 .00" of the amount 
"N$10.00"; 

(f) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(b )(ii) for the amount "N$17 .00" of the 
amount "N$20.00"; 

(g)C by the substitution in sub-item (g)( c) for the amount "N$9.00" of the amount 
"N$10.00"; 

15 



16 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(h) by the substitution in sub-item (g)( d) for the amount "N$9.00" ofthe amount 
"N$10.00"; 

(i) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(e)(ii) for the amount "N$17.00" of the 
amount "N$30.00"; 

(j) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(e)(iii)(a) for the amount "N$20.00" of the 
amount "N$30.00"; 

(k) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(e)(iv)(a) for the amount "N$40.00" of the 
amount "N$60.00"; 

(1) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(e)(iv)(b) for the amount "N$50.00" of the 
amount "N$80.00"; 

(m) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(e)(v) for the amount "N$100.00" of the 
amount "N$200.00"; 

(n) by the substitution for sub-item (g)(vi)(b) of the following new sub-item: 

"(b) Service connections by means of underground cable: 

The cost for normal connection is the actual cost of material, labour 
and transport plus 15%. All applications for new connections shall be 
made to the Town Electrical Engineer by a Licenced Electrical 
Contractor. The charges shall be paid to the Town Treasurer at least 
48 hours before connection is required." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 134 1996 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, I 992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 165 of 1958 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Item 1 of the tariff of sanitary fees contained in paragraph (c) is hereby 
amended by the substitution . 

• 
'" 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(a) in paragraph (b) for the amount "N$15.00" of the amount "N$18.00"; 

(b) in paragraph (c) for the amounts "N$21.50", "N$31.50" and 
"N$90.30" of the Jlll1ounts "N$30.00", "N$45.00" and "N$110.00" 
respectively; 

(c) in paragraph (d) for the amounts "N$26.00", "N$45.00" and 
"N$44.00" of the amounts "N$30.00", "N$75.00" and "N$70.00" 
respectively; 

(d) in paragraph (e) for the amounts "N$152.00'', "N$213.00" and 
"N$484.00" oftheamounts "N$167.00", "N$234.00" and "N$532.00" 
respectively; 

(e) in paragraph (g) for the amount "N$2.50" of the amount "N$2.75"; 

(f) in paragraph (j)(i) for the amount "N$33.00" of the amount "N$40.00"; 

(g) in paragraph (j)(ii) for the amount "N$9.00" of the amount "N$15.00"; 

(h) in paragraph 4(i) for the amount "N$15 .00" of the amount "N$18.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1996 

No. 135 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF 
MONDESA TOWNSHIP 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under Section 30(1)(u) read with 
section 57(1)(a) and 95(5) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further 
amends the Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 206 of 1962 in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule V is hereby amended -

(a) By the substitution in item 6(1) for the amount "N$33.00" of the amount 
"N$50.00"; 

. •• 

17 



18 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(b) by the substitution in item 6(2) for the amount "N$93.50" of the amount 
"N$1 00.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 136 1996 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

. 
The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), the fees, chruges and other moneys 
payable in respect of the supply of water laid down in Schedule B to the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 269 of 1947, as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(a) for the amount "N$14.32" of the amount 
"N$15.75". 

(b) 

(c) 

. .. 

(i) by the substitution in sub-item 1(b)(i) for the amount "N$1.79" of 
the amount "N$1.85". 

(ii) by the substitution in sub-item 1(b)(ii) for the amount "N$1.87" of 
the amount "N$2.00". 

(iii) by the substitution in sub-item l(b)(iii) for the amount "N$2.30" of 
the amount "N$2.65". 

(iv) by the substitution in sub-item 1(b)(iv) for the amount "N$3.25" of 
the amount "N$3.70". 

(i) by the substitution in sub-item 2(a)(i) for the amount "N$0.52" ofthe 
amount "N$0.58". 

(ii) by the substitution in sub-item 2(a)(ii) for the amount "N$1.04" for 
the amount "N$1.15". 

(iii) by the substitution in sub-item 2(a)(iii) for the amount "N$2.08" for 
the amount "N$2.30" . 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(iv) by the substitution in sub-item 2(a)(iv) for the amount "N$2.60" for 
the amount "N$2.85". 

(v) by the substitution in sub-item 2(a)(v) for the amount "N$3.64" for 
the amount "N$4.00". 

(vi) by the substitution in sub-item 2(a)(vi) for the amount "N$4.16" for 
the amount "N$4.58". 

(vii) by the substitution in sub-item 2(a)(vii) for the amount "N$5.20" for 
the amount "N$5.70". 

(viii) by the substitution in sub-item 2(a)(viii) for the amount "N$12.48" 
for the amount "N$13.70". 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item 3 for the amount "N$30.00" for the amount 
"N$200.00". 

(e) by the substitution in sub-item 5 for the amount "N$30.00" for the amount 
"N$50.00". 

(f) Insert the following new sub-items after sub-item 5 and re-number the existing 
sub-items "6" and "7" to "9" and "10" respectively. 

"6. For the special reading of a meter on request of the consumer 
N$30.00" 

"7. For there-connection of water after the water supply was disconnected 
on request of the consumer N$20.00" 

"8. Monies payable for any testing N$50.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 137 1996 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of) 992), determines the rates payable in respect of 
rateable property for the financial year ending 30 June 1997 as set out in the Schedule . 

. 
'" 

19 



20 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

SCHEDULE 

1. ALL ERVEN IN TOWNSHIPS 

(a) On the site value of rateable property 0.014088 cent per dollar of such 
value per annum. 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property 0.004344 cent per dollar of 
such value per annum. 

2. SMALL HOLDINGS: 

(a) Business: 

(i) On site value: N$0.035220, less 40% per Dollar per year. 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0.004032, less 40% per Dollar per year. 

(b) Agriculture: 

(i) On site value: N$0.004560, less 40% per Dollar per year. 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0.001044less 40% per Dollar per year. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1996 

No. 138 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of electricity supply, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amounts "N$16.00" and "N$0.165" of 
the amounts "N$18.00" and "N$0.20" respectively, 

. •• 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts "N$35.00" and "N$0.19" of 
the amounts "N$39.00" and "N$0.23" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$67.00", "N$173.00", 
"N$200.00" and "N$375.00" of the amounts "N$77.00", "N$190.00", 
"N$230.00" and "N$450.00" respectively, 

(d) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount "N$0.19" of the amount 
"N$0.23", 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$39.00", "N$43.00", 
"N$47.00" and "N$49.00" ofthe amounts "N$42.00", "N$47.50", "N$51,00" 
and "N$54.00" respectively, 

(f) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$0.11" of the amount 
"N$0.128." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 11 June 1996 

No. 139 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF THE ESPLANADE SWIMMING BATH 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of the Esplanade swimming bath, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amounts "N$2.00" and "N$1.00" of 
the amounts "N$2.50" and "N$1.50" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 1 (b) for the amounts "N$20.00" and "N$1 0.00" of 
the amounts "N$30.00" and "N$15.00" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 1(c) for the amounts "N$0.50", "N$100.00" and 
"N$20.00" of the amounts "N$1.00", "N$130.00" and "N$25.00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 11 June 1996 

21 

~·-



22 

No. 140 

Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF LETTING OF HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, 

RESORT FACILITIES AND CRECHE 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the creche, as set out in 
the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amounts "N$130.00" and "N$180.00" 
of the amounts "N$185.00" and "N$235.00'' respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 1 (b) for the amounts "N$145 .00" and "N$195 .00" 
of the amounts "N$185.00" and "N$235.00" respectively, 

(c) by the insertion of the following item after item l(b): 

"(c) Sundry charges: 

(i) 
(ii) 

Washing Machine: 
Tumble Drier: 

N$6.00 per token 
N$6.00 per token." 

(d) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$130.00" and "N$160.00" 
of the amounts "N$170.00" and "N$170.00" respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amounts "N$2.00" and "N$1.00" of 
the amounts "N$5.00" and "N$2.00" respectively. 

(f) by the insertion of the following item after item 2(b) 

(g) 

"(c) Sundry charges: 

(i) 
(ii) 

Washing Machine: 
Tumble Drier: 

N$6.00 per token 
N$6.00 per token." 

by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$90.00" and "N$150.00" 
of the amounts "N$120.00" and "N$170.00" respectively, 

(h) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amounts "N$30.00" and "N$3.00" of 
the amounts "N$35.00" and "N$4.00" respectively, 

. 
'lo 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(i) by the substitution in item 3(d)(ii) for the amount "N$3.00" of the amount 
"N$6.00", 

(j) by the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount "N$30.00" of the amount 
"N$35.00", 

(k) by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$3.00" of the amount 
"N$4.00", 

(1) by the insertion of the following item after 4(b ): 

"(c) Sundry charges: 

(i) 
(ii) 

Washing Machine: 
Tumbe Drier: 

N$6.00 per token 
N$6.00 per token," 

(m) by the substitution in item5 for the amount "N$3.00" of the amount "N$3.30", 

(n) by the substitution in item 6(a) for the amount "N$40.00" of the amount 
"N$44.00", 

(o) by the insertion ofthe following item after item 6a(i): 

"(a)(ii) Bed per day: N$1.30 per person," 

(p) by the substitution in item 6(b) for the amounts "N$50.00", "N$35.00" and 
"N$25.00" of the amounts "N$55.00", "N$38.50" and "N$27.50" respectively, 

(q) by the insertion ofthe following item after item 6(b)(iii): 

"(b)(iv)Per day- double room (8 bed): N$1.80 per person per bed 
(v) Per day- double room (4 bed): N$1.25 per person per bed 

(vi) Per day- single room (4 bed) : N$0.90 per person per bed" 

(r) by the insertion of the following item after item 7(b): 

"(c)(i) Flat: 
(ii) Flat: 

N$120.00 per person per bed per month 
N$4.00 per person per bed per day" 

(s) by the substitution in item 8(a) for the amount "N$100.00" of the amount 
"N$110.00", 

(t) by the insertion of the following item after item 8(a): 

(b )(i) Flats (single) 
(ii) Flats (single) 

N$120.00 per person per month 
N$4.00 per person per bed per day 

(u) by the substitution in item 9(b) for the amounts "N$24.00", "N$20.00" and 
"N$17.00" oftheamounts "N$25.00", "N$21.00" and "N$18.00" respectively, 

(v) by the insertion of the following item after item 9(c): . 
'" 

23 



24 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

"(d)(i) One child per day 
(ii) Two children per day 
(iii) Three and more children per day 

N$0.85 
N$0.70 
N$0.60" 

(w) by the substitution in item lO(a) for the amount "N$40.00" of the amount 
"N$45.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

FANIE DU PREEZ 
TOWN CLERK 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA 
DECASTRO Walvis Bay, 12 June 1996 

No. 141 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF THE REMOVAL OF REFUSE 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of the removal of refuse, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amounts "N$21.96" and "N$38.62" of 
the amounts "N$25.25" and "N$50.21" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts "N$218.68" and "N$320.25" 
of the amounts "N$284.28" and "N$426.73" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount "N$44.65" of the amount 
"N$58.05", 

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$9 .45", "N$33.20", "N$80.54", 
"N$165.91", "N$332.07", "N$663.49" and "N$947.86" of the amounts 
"N$12.40", "N$43.16", "N$104.70", "N$215.68", "N$431,69", "N$862,56" 
and "N$1 232.22" respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$153.24" and 
"N$101136.00" of the amounts "N$199.21" and "N$253 OOO.OOrespectively, 

(f) • by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$4.50" of the amount 
'" "N$5.18", 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(g) by the insertion of the following item after item 3(b): 

"3(c) An additional cost of N$2.75 per month for each 240 litre container 
will be applicable to residential areas being issued with these containers." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 11 June 1996 

No. 142 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF SEWERAGE 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of Sewerage, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule of charges and fees is hereby amended ·· 

(a) by the substitution in item l(a)(i) for the amounts "N$15.90" and "N$90.00" 
of the amounts "N$17.49" and "N$104.94" respectively, 

(b) by substitution in item 1(a)(ii) for the amounts "N$0.58", "N$0.49" and 
"N$0.15" of the amounts "N$0,76", "N$0.64" and "N$0.20" respectively, 

(c) by substitution in item l(b)(i) for the amounts "N$15.90", "N$108.00" of 
the amounts "N$19.08" and "N$257.52" respectively, 

(d) by substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amounts "N$0.58", "N$0.49" and 
"N$0.15" ofthe amounts "N$0,76", "N$0.64" and "N$0.20" respectively, 

(e) by substitution in item 1(c)(i) for the amounts "N$15.90" and "N$214.60" 
of the amounts "N$19.08" and "N$257.52" respectively, 

., 

(f) by substitution in item l(c)(ii) for the amount "N$14.40" of the amount 
"N$16.56", 

(g) by substitution in item 1(d)(i) for the amounts "N$15.90" and "N$214.60" 
of the amounts "N$19.08" and "N$257.52" respectively, 

(h) by substitution in item 1(d)(ii) for the amount "N$84.96" of the amount 
·~ "N$97.70," 

25 



26 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(i) by substitution in item 1(e)(i) for the amounts "N$15.90" and "N$214.60" of 
the amounts "N$19.08" and "N$257.52" respectively, 

(j) by substitution in item 1(e)(ii) for the amount "N$29.40" of the amount 
"N$97.70", 

(k) by substitution in item 1 (f) for the amounts "N$0.72" and "N$102.24" of the 
amounts "N$1.91" and "N$162.29" respectively, 

(1) by substitution in item 1(g) for the amounts ''N$214.60" and "N$141.12" of 
the amounts "N$257.52" and "N$162.29" respectively, 

(m) by substitution in item 1(h)(i) for the amounts "N$9.72" and "N$140.00" of 
the amounts "N$12.72" and "N$171.68" respectively, 

(n) by substitution in item 1(h)(ii) for the amount "N$102.24" of the amount 
"N$108.19", 

(o) by substitution in item 1(i)(i) for the amounts "N$11.52" and "N$155.52" 
ofthe amounts "N$12.72" and "N$171.68" respectively, 

(p) by substitution in item l(i)(ii) for the amount "N$102.24" of the amount 
"N$108.19", 

(q) by substitution in item 1(j) for the amounts "N$13.44" and "N$141.12" of 
the amounts "N$19.08" and ''N$162.29" respectively, 

(r) by substitution in item l(k)(i) for the amounts "N$13.44" and "N$214.16" 
of the amounts "N$19.08" and "N$257.52" respectively, 

(s) by substitution in item l(k)(ii) for the amount "N$141.12" of the amount 
"N$162.29", 

(t) by substitution in item 1(1) for the amounts "N$13.44" and "N$141.12" of 
the amounts "N$19.08" and "N$162.29" respectively, 

(u) by substitution in item l(m)(ii) for the amount "N$59.66" of the amount 
"N$162.29" , 

(v) by substitution in item 1(n)(i) for the amounts "N$11.52" and "N$155.52" 
of the amounts "N$12.72" and "N$171.68" respectively, 

(w) by substitution in item 1(n)(ii) for the amount "N$10.44" of the amount 
"N$16.56", 

(x) by substitution in item 1(o)(i) for the amounts "N$9.72" and "N$155.52" of 
the amounts "N$12.72" and "N$171.68" respectively, 

(y) by substitution in item l(o)(ii) for the amount "N$102.24" of the amount 
"N$108.19," 

. •• 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(z) by substitution in item l(p) for the amounts "N$13.44" and "N$141.12" of 
the amounts "N$19.08" and "N$162.29" respectively, 

(aa) by substitution in item 1(q) for the amounts "N$13.44" and "N$141.12" of 
the amounts "N$19.08" and "N$162.29" respectively, 

(bb) by substitution in item 1 (r) for the amounts "N$30.06" and "N$42.66" of the 
amounts "N$38.16" and "N$48.85" respectively, 

( cc) by the insertion of the following item after item 1: 

"(2) Tariffs payable for Purified Effluent:-

(a)(i) Basic tariff: N$0.45 per kilolitre" 

(dd) by the insertion of the following item after item 2: 

"3. Minimum charge per erf where sewerage reticulation is 
available but not utilized: N$0.04 per m2 per annum." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 11 June 1996 

No. 143 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF THE SUPPLY OF WATER 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of the supply of water, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amounts "N$1.02" and "N$1,45" of 
the amounts "N$1.17" and "N$1,75" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 1 (b) for the amounts "N$1.11 ", "N$1.50", "N$1.99" 
and "N$3.85" ofthe amO\mts "N$1.33", "N$1.89", "N$2.77" and "N$5.87'' 
respectively, 

. ... 

27 



28 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

(c) by the substitution in item l(c) for the amount "N$2.38" of the amount 
"N$3.14", 

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$1.50", "N$3 .50", "N$11.50", 
"N$13.50", "N$23.50", "N$33.50", "N$35.50" and "N$37.50" of the amounts 
"N$1.80", "N$4.55", "N$14.95", "N$17.55", "N$30.55", "N$43.55", 
"N$46.15" and "N$48.75" respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$0.03" of the amount 
"N$0.04" respectively, 

(f) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$3 504,60" of the amount 
"N$4 672,82", 

(g) by the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount "N$7 .00" of the amount 
"N$9.10", 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$15.00" of the amount 
"N$19.50", 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount "N$7.00" of the amount 
"N$9.10", 

(j) by the substitution in item 4(e) for the amount "N$7.00" of the amount 
''N$9.10", 

(k) by the insertion of the following items after item 4(e): 

"4.(f) A deposit payable for the provision of any connections: N$240.00 

4.(g) For the provision of temporary water connections: N$39.00." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 11 June 1996 

No. 144 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF SPORT FACILITIES 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the charges and fees payable 
in respect of the use of sporting facilities, as set out in the Schedule: . ... 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

SCHEDULE 

1. Tariffs payable in respect of sport grounds and stadiums: 

(a) All clubs situated on Council property: N$1.00 per annum 

(b) Lease of Kuisebmond Stadium N$10,00 per hour or 
part thereof, to a 
maximum of 
N$60.00 

(c) Lease of Jan Wilken Stadium N$10,00 per hour or 
part thereof, to a 
maximum of 
N$60.00 

(d) Sundry charges: 

(i) Floodlighting N$20.00 per hour or 
part thereof 

2. Tariffs payable in respect of netball, basketball and tennis courts: 

(a) Netball courts (matches only) 

(b) Basketball courts (matches only) 

(c) Tennis courts 

(d) Sundry charges: 

(i) Floodlighting 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

FANIE DU PREEZ 
TOWN CLERK 

. .. 

N$1.00 per session 
per adult player and 
N$0.50 per session 
per child under 16 
years of age 

N$1.00 per session 
per adult player and 
N$0.50 per session 
per child under 16 
years of age 

N$1.00 per session 
per adult player and 
N$0.50 per session 
per child under 16 
years of age 

N$10.00 per day. 

Walvis Bay, 12 June 1996 

29 



30 

No. 145 

Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 
FOR 1996/97 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the rates on rateable 
properties for the financial year 1996/97 as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

1. On the site value, N$0.0289480 per Namibian Dollar of such value, per 
annum. 

2. On the value of improvements, N$0.00148350 per Namibian Dollar of such 
value, per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MANUEL DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 146 

Walvis Bay, 11 June 1996 

1996 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 30 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 
30 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing 
for approval. 

Copies of the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 30 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Windhoek 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City Centre Building, 
8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB) Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 1 August 1996 . 

. •• 

No. 1346 



No. 1346 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

THE SOUTH WEST AFRICA VETERINARY COUNCIL 

No. 147 1996 

NOTICE OF ELECTION 

Notice is hereby given in terms of regulation 6 of the Regulations relating to Veterinary 
and Para-Veterinary Professions, promulgated by Government NoticeA.G. 76 of 17 
May 1985, that an election for members of the South West Africa Veterinary Council 
has to be held because the number of properly nominated candidates exceeds the 
number of vacancies. 

1. The full names and residential address of the candidates are as follows: 

1.1 HARTMANN, Axel Michael 
Residential Address: 115 Tuin Road, Otjiwarongo 

1.2 SCHNEIDER, Herbert Heinrich Peter Adolf 
Residential Address: Brock Street 14, Windhoek 

1.3 SMITH, Gideona 
Residential Address: Hamerkopweg 19, Windhoek 

1.4 VOIGTS, Anselm Siegfried 
Residential Address: 53 de Jager Street, Windhoek 

2. There are 2 vacancies on the Council that have to be filled. 

3. Polling day is 29 July 1996. It is the last day for the submission of ballot 
papers. 

A.M.A. SCHMIDT-DUMONT 
REGISTRAR 
PO BOX20307 
THE SOUTH WEST AFRICA VETERINARY COUNCIL 
WINDHOEK 

No. 148 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF ERF 1778 
(PUBLIC OPEN SPACE) ORWETOVENI, EXTENSION 3 

1996 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(1)(C) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Otjiwarongo proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on Plan W/96517-1 which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Clerk, Municipal Offices, 
Otjiwarongo. 

P.~rtion of Erf 1778 (Public Open Space) Orwetoveni, Extension 3 

31 



32 Government Gazette 1 July 1996 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Town Clerk, Municipal 
Offices, Otjiwarongo, and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultant C.C., PO Box 11869, 
Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with 
Article 59(l)(C) of the above Act. 

MR. P. HAIPARE 
TOWN CLERK 

. 
'lo 

No. 1346 


